Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc
Exhibit Page 1 of 16 :

Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 30of 5 Page 7 of
o € ' 2. C

< _—

STANDARD CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN

( " “huontractor: AMPPAR Contractor: G COMPANIES CONSTRUCTION INC.
. AMPAM PARKS MECHANICAL : PO BOX 2890
’ 1060 WILMINGTON BOULEVARD . NEWPORT BEACH, CA 926858
WILMINGTON, CA 90744 .
Phone; {310) 835-1532 ‘ Phone: (948) 075-0847
Fax: {310) 835-1548 Fax: ‘ {349} 875-0625
Project; 453-000-00 Date: 11/29/07
) MURRIETA 453VILLAGE WALK . Coantract No.: M453-1020.
244156 VILLAGE WALK PLACE Changs Order No.; 16

MURRIETA, CA 92562

Al work done shall ba In sccordance with the referenced plans and spaciicstions, as well ve of governments) agencies having jurisdichon,

Farcantaqe of Retsinsga held on s Change Order Agreament: 10% ‘ i
llem Ny D CostCo :
1 PER FIELD REQUEST RUN 3” GAS LINE TD BOILER ROOM 2-13-05010 $43,108.5¢ -
' Amount of this Changs: $43,100.50
Original Conract Amount; $3,868,000.00
Amount of Proviously Approved Changa Orders; $40,673.70
Revised Contract Amount: §3,961,783.20

Conditions:

S!JBCONTRA(iTOR TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING:

- RUN 3" GAS LINE FROM NEW METER LOCATION TO BOILER ROOMS - BUILDINGS 1 - 8

REC’D DEC 19 2007

. _.“)
Ny by below neknowledges that | have read snd understand the detalls of the specifisaiions as set forth,
SUBCONTRAGTOR: . CONTRACTOR:
AMPAM PI\%JECHANPCM. o ) G COMPANIES CONSTRUGTION, INC,
R B Bv:m

| Wy
("_.D - é. - .

lifle: Nl TR Title:
Date \2-141 -09 » Date: Z ﬁ" /%g/ﬂ/?
IETESIUAL AEPROVAL- .
(VIR OINITING N i e LOUIS RARAHS, . T

\)p\l.-
'/)_X{’///

-67~

469




Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 -Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc
, Exhibit Page 2 of 16

Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 38-1 Partg ~ Filed 01/09/09 Desc 30of 5 Page 8 of
: : 9

EXHIBIT 4

~68~

470




¢

~,

Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc

Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK,- Claim 38-1 Part 3  Filed 01/09/Q9(-- Desc 30of5 Page9 of

CA525628

"Exhibit  Page 3 of 16

29

Deteds \  O&

CALIFORNIA PRELIMINARY NOTICE
In sccordance with ssctions 3097 and 3008, Californis Civit Code )
This Is nota Llen, This is not a_rulloctlon on the Integrity of any contractor or subcontractor

1 - You are hereby notified that

AMPAM PARKS MECHANICAL
1000 WILMINGTON BLVD
WILMINGTON CA 80744

2. Has fumished or will umish lsbor,
sorvices, squipmen, or meleriale of
the following genersl descripion:

3. An estimate of the total prics of ths
sbor, services, syuipment, ar materinle
fursiahed of 1o be fumishad s

$3,868,000.00

4.+ The bullding, structur or other work of
nprovement in locatsd ok

VILLAGE WALK AT MURRIETA
LEMON & JEFFERSON

MURRIETA CA

3 . The nmne of the persan or fem who contracted
for the purchese of such labor, services,
sipment or meberial ia;

G COMPANIES CONSTRUCTION INC.

PO BOX 2060

NEWPORT BEACH CA 92658

& - Name and addrees of Trust Funda fo which
Suppumentsl Fringe Bunelits are peysble
( sppiicable); -

7 - Jobeits le Paderst Publis Work Title 40 J8C
Sae. 7AA-270E.

Gontract 8

Bond Co:

Authorized Agent

stonnd ANoC Gy

Raputed Owner

MURRIETA VILLAGE WALK L
1105 QUARL ST
_NEWPORT BEAGH, CA 62658

Reputed Conatruction Lander or Lesses

BANK OF THE WEST
3000 OAK RD #400
WALNUT CREEK CA 84597

Reputed Original Cantrecior

G COMPANIES CONSTRUCTION ING
PO BOX 2090
NEWPORT BEACH CA 02868

ADC. UNKKNOWN

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER

IF SILLD ARE NOT PAID IN FULL FOR THE LABOR, SERVICES,
ECUIPMENT; OR MATERIALS FURNISHED OR TO BE

TO PROTECT YOURSELF AGAINST THIS CONSEQUENCE BY
{1) REQUIRING YOUR CONTRACTOR TO FURMISH A RELEASE]
SIGNED BY THE PERSON OR FIRW GIVING YOU TI8S NOTICE
BEFORE MAYING FINAL PAYMENT TO YOUR CONTRAGTOR
OR (3) ANY OTHER METHOD OR DEVICE THAT 18

PRELIMIARY 75-DAY LIEN NOTICE IN AGGORDANCE WITH
SECTION 3007 OF THE CIVIL CODE THAT A NOTICE OF
COMPLETION OR NOTICE OF CESSATION HAD SEEN
RECORDED WITHIN 10 DAYS OF |T8 RECORDATION. NOTICE
SHALL BE BY REGISTERED MAR, CERTIFIRD MAIL, OR FIRST-
CLASS MAR,, EVIDENCED BY A CERTIFICATR OF MAILING.
FAILURE TO NOTWFY WILL EXTEND THE DEADLINES TO
RECORD A LIEN,

Conatruction Notice Services, ne.

1-900-308-5009

-69~

471




Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc
- Exhibit Page 4 of 16

Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 38-1 Partf3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 30of 5 Page 10
r of 29

" EXHIBIT 5
~70-

472




e,

i :09:40 Desc
:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09
Case 8:08:b Exhibit Page 5 of 16

1 Case 8:08-bk- 1315AN§K( ‘Claim 38-1 Part 3  Filed 01/09/09 Desc 30of5 Page 11

. of 29
m&*gggggm% DOC u 2007-0717363
. . 11/28/2007
* Maria M. Rohaidy, Esq. | - Conforned Copy
TAUBMAN, SIMPSON, YOUNG & SULENTOR . Has not been compared with original
P.O.Box 22670 - 3Ty W Mard
R.lvarudo

~ Long Beach, CA 90801-5670 ounty o

nsnner County Clerk & Recorder

APNS: 949-100-038 'SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
949-100-055 ‘

’
{(Notice and Claim of Mechanics’ Lien)

Theundersigned Mmgﬂmmgu Claimant, claimsa mechamcs lienuponthe followmg

described real property located at: Lemon & Jefferson in Murtieta, County of Riverside, State of California, commonly - ‘

known as Village Walk st Murrieta, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein,
The sum of $533.493,79 together with interest thereon at the rate of _19_% percent per annum from November 20,
2006, is due claimant, after deducting alt Just credits and offsets, for the followmg labor and/or materials consisting of

_mmmmmnm farnished by claimant to be used and actually used in that certain work of

improvement consisting of -Rl!ﬂb—lﬂm.__ly.d_z_ﬁm;ﬂumm Claimant has furnished said
laborlmatenals/servnces/eqmpment at the requcst of, or undet contract with Qﬂmmmw

mpani PO B (5 ach, C, was the contractor and person in
charge of said work of improvement as a whole, which said woti: of improvement was made with the knowledge of and

pursuant to the authority of the owners.

DATED: November _t§ 2007

HT, Controller/CFO

473




Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc
Exhibit Page 6 of 16

-y~ Case 8:08-bk-13151-5K (~Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/09(,Desc 3of 5 Page12

o, of 29
MECHANIC’S LIEN

APN: 949-100-038 & 949-100-05$

" Page2of3

., -

YERIFICATION

I, the undersigned, say I am the Controller and Chief Financial Officer of the claimant of the foregoing’
Mechanics’ lien. I have read said claim of mechanics’ lien and know the contents thereof; the same is true of my own

knowledge. Ideclare under penaity of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on November 19, 2007,
at_Long Beach , California, :

AMPAM PARKS MECHANICAL, INC.

By:
/Lymfcm, ontroller, CFO

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
S8,
County of Los Angeles )
OnNovember {9 , 2007, before me, G- Hongae , anotary public in and for the State of California,

personally appeared JAMES WRIGHT, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same
in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon the behalf of which
the person acted, executed the instrument. '

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Hra@

-72-

474




| Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc
Exhibit Page 7 of 16

-y Case 8:08-bk—1315183}§~ Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 30of5 Page 13
SEE AL ) of 29 -
MECHANIC'S LIEN o ‘

APN: 949-100-038 & 949-100-055
+ Page3 of3.

*
w

( ~ EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

Parcels 13 through 16, inclusive of Parcel Map No. 31093, in the City of Murrieta, County of Riverside, State of
California, as shown by Map on file in Book 208, Pages 68 through 72 inclusive, of Parcel Maps, in the Office
of the County Recorder of said County, '

Except one-half of all mineral rights as reserved to Raleigh Brown and Adele Brown, Husband and Wife by Dwd
recorded March 20, 1950, in Book 1157, Page 220 of Official Records, Riverside County Records.

-73~

475




T,

_ Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc

N T
- ]

—t

P ed pd ek bd e ek b e pe
A =T - - BN | A W D W = O

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LI B - N I i

Exhibit Page 8 of 16

Cage 8:08-bk-13151-RK Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 30of5 Page 14

of 29 (

LR

¢

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES |

I have read the foregoing COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF
CONTRACT, FORECLOSURE OFMECHANIC'S LIEN and UNJUST ENRICHMENT and know
its contents. | ' -

| I am the Controller and Chief Financial Officer of AMPAM PARKS MECHANICAL;

INC. a party to this action, and am authorized to make this verification for and on its behalf, and I
make this verification for that reason. Ihave read the foregoing document and know ifs contents.
1 am informed and believe and on that ground allege that the matters stated in it are true except as
to those matters which are therein stated upon my information or belief, and as to those ma'tters,fl
believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this
Verification is executed on {ed N 20Y at Wilmington, Califo ia.,

-8-

VERIFICATION
Tl

476




" Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc
Exhibit Page 9 of 16

- Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 3 0of 5 Page 15
of 29

477




Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc
Exhibit Page 10 of 16

Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 38-1 Partf3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 30of5 Page 16
of 29

EXHIBIT 4

-75-

478




Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc

Case

A = - B S N « R . TR S VY S N S

NNN‘MNNNN[\)M—&&&&-HH&D—‘!—‘
w\lo\m#wwv—-osooo\:mmpwmh-‘c

Exhibit Page 11 of 16 :

8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 3of 5 Page 17
' of 29

C. C

WILLIAM J. SULENTOR, State Bar No. 54655

MARIA M. ROHAIDY, State Bar No, 143713 FILE
MATTHEW D, FISCHER, State Bar No. 238533 SUPERIOR COURT OF GaLFoms
TAUBMAN, SIMPSON, YOUNG & SULENTOR

A Professional Corporation DEC 11 2008
Or(x)e %Vorld Trade Center, Suite 400 N

P.O. Box 22670 .

Long Beach, California 90801-5670 ' Tavaghone

(562) 436-9201; Fax (562) 590-9695
Attorneys for Plaintiff, AMPAM PARKS MECHANICAL, INC.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AMPAM PARKS MECHANICAL, INC,, Case No. RIC493357

[Consolidated with Lead Case #RIC4909841)
Plaintiff, '
[Assigned for All Purposes to: Sharon J. Waters;
Vs, Dept. 10]
G COMPANIES CONSTRUCTION, INC., '
a California corporation; MURRIETA FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR:
VILLAGEWALK L.P., a California Limited
Partnership;, MURRIETA VILLAGE 1. BREACH OF CONTRACT;
WALK LLC, a California Limited Liability :
Company; BANK OF THE WEST, a 2. FORECLOSURE OF MECHANIC'S
California corporation; and, DOES 1 - 200, LIEN;
inclusive, :
3. UNJUST ENRICHMENT; and,
Defendants, ' :
: 4. ENFORCEMENT OF STOP NOTICE
Plaintiff alleges:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
1. AMPAM PARKS MECHANICAL, INC. ("Plaintiff") is, and at all times herein

mentioned was, a corporation, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State
of Delaware, and was at all times in this complaint mentioned, and is now, doing business in the
State of California pursuant to and as authorized by the laws of the State of California.

///

"

-1-

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT;
FORECLOSURE OF MECHANIC'S LIEN; UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND

ENFORCEMENT OF STOP NOTICE
~76- '

479




Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc

Case

R R - S e FC R N Y

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

n

23

24
25
26
27
28

Exhibit Page 12 of 16

8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 30of5 Page 18
' of 29 N

e ¢

¢

2. Plaintiff is now, and at all times herein mentioned was, a contractor duly 1iccnsed as
such under the laws of the State of California at the times each of the acts hereinéfter mentioned was
performed. ‘

“3. APlaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that defendant, G
COMPANIES CONSTRUCTION, INC. (“G COMPANIES” , is, and at all relevé.nt times was, a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.

4. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that defendant, MURRIETA
VILLAGEWALK L.P. is and at all times herein mentioned was, a limited partnership organized and
existing under the laws of the State of California, and the owner of that certain real property situated
inRiverside, California, described as set forth on Exhibit "1" attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference (the "Property") and defendalit, MURRIETA VILLAGE WALK LLC, was at all times

L.P. and legally responsible for its acts. MURRIETA VILLAGEWALK L.P. and MURRIETA
VILLAGEWALK LLC shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as “MURRIETA.” ‘

5. Plaintiffis informed and believes and thereon alleges that defendant, BANK OF THE
WEST, is and at all of the times in thisAcomplaint mentioned, and now is, a corporation organized
and existing under the laws of the State of California. |

6. Defendahts DOES 1 through 200 inclusive, are sued herein under fictitious names.

‘ascertained, plaintiff will amend this complaint by inserting their true names and capacities herein.
Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that each of the fictitiously named defendants
claims an interest or estate in the real property herein mentioned.

7. Plaintiff is informed and‘ believes, and based thereon alleges, that defendants G
COMPANIES, MURRIETA, BANK OF THE WEST, and DOES 1 through 100 were the owners
or reputed owners of that certain real property situated in Riverside County, California, generally
described as sct foxfth in Exhibit “1" attached hereto (the “Propeﬁy”) and the obligations and causes

of action referred to herein arose in the County of Riverside, State of California,

2.

- FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT;
FORECLOSURE OF MECHANIC'S LIEN; UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND

ENFORCEMENT OF STOP NOTICE
' =77~

herein mentioned a limited liability company, General Partner of MURRIETA VILLAGEWALK |

Their true names and capacities are unknown to plaintiff. When the true names and capacities are |

480




Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc

Exhibit Page 13 of 16

Casg 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/08 Desc 3 0of 5 Page 19

O 00 N & W b WD =

N NN NN RN NN = e e e e —_
R T N AT ~JE B \ B S - == SN S S SO« S vl ==

. of 29
< ¢
8. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that defendants, BANK OF
THE WEST and DOES 101 through 200, claim liens on the Property.

9. Plaintiffis ihfonned and believes, and based thereon alleges, that at all relevant times
certain of the defendants, including the DOE defendénts, were acting as the partners, agents,
servants, employees, alter egos, successors or predecessors in interest, or contractors of othér
defendants, and were acting within the course and scope of such relationship with the knowledge,
express or implied, of each other named defendant. k

10. By commencement of this action, plaintiff does not intend to waive any right of
arbitration it may have pursuant to the written agreement it entered into with certain defendants

herein,

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of Contract Against Defendants, G Companies and Does 1 - 200)

11. Plaintiff refers to and incorporates, as though fully set forth herein, Paragraphs 1
through 10, inclusive, ab_ove.

12.  Plaintiffis informed and believes aﬁd thereon alleges that on or about May 22, 2006,
defendant, G COMPANIES, entered into a contract with plaintiff wﬁereby_plaintiff would supply
goods and services to the Property and defendant, G COMPANIES, agreed to purchase and pay for
said goods and plumbing services. A true and correct copy of the agreement is attached hereto as
Exhibit "2". v

13.  Bythetermsofthe contract between plaintiﬁ' and defendant, G COMPANIES, agreed
to pay $3,225,046.97 upon plaintiff furnishing certain plumbing services and materials.

14. Thereafter, and from timcv to time during the course of construction, said defendants and
DOES 1-200 required plaintiffto depart in many respects from the plans and spéciﬁcation_s contained
in the original written agreement, and defendant ordered various changes therein and additions
thereto as approved on February 23,.2007, March 12, 2007, June 4, 2007, July 11,2007, September
1, 2007, November 1, 2007, e;nd November 1, 2007 which required extra labor and materials to be

3-

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT;
FORECLOSURE OF MECHANIC'S LIEN; UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND
ENFORCEMENT OF STOP NOTICE

~78~

481




Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc

Casg

O [~ -] ~J [=) h = W [ 08 et

NONON N NN .
® I & &£ O RN N B QS o rE o0 s B

Exhibit Page 14 of 16

2 8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 3 of 5 Page 20
of 29 P

C - O
furnished by plaintiff, and which were actually used in the construction of said Property, whereby
the cost of said Property increased. All of said extra and additional work and materials were
furnished and supplied by the plaintiff at the special instance and request of defendants. In each
instance, before plaintiff furnished said additional and extra work and materials in connection with
said construction, it was agreed by and between plaintiff and defendants that defendants would
reimburse and pay plaintiff for the cost of the additional work and materials. The additibnal work
and materials furnished by plaintiff was actually used in said Property, and was approved by
defendants. True and correct copies of the change orders are attached hereto, marked Exhibit 3, énd
incorporated herein by reference.
15.  Plaintiffhas duly performed all conditions of said contract on its part to be performed.
.16, Theagreed pricé and reasonable value of the services performed by plaintiff for said
defendants and the labor and material furnished by plaintiff to said defendants was and is the
aforesaid amount of the contract and change orders, the agreed upon price. Pursuant to the contract
and change orders, there is nbw due and owing to plaintiff, the sum of $533,493.79, in lawful money
of the United States, after deducting all just amounts paid by defendants to plaintiff, 4
17. The ‘materials and services were received and accepted by defendants, G

COMPANIES and Does 1-200, in accordance with the terms of the contract. Notwithstanding

plaintiff's performance of all conditions precedent on its part, defendant, G COMPANIES, has’

breached the contract in that they have failed to pay the amount due plaintiff, leaving a balance due
of $533,493.79. |

18.  The contract between plaintiff and defendant, G COMPANIES, provides that in the
event legal action is required to enforcé the provisions thereof, plaintiff shall be entitled to recover
its attorney's fees and costs. Plaintiff has retained the law ﬁmi of Taubman, Simpson, Young &
 Sulentor to enforce the contract and has become obligated to pay attorney's fees. The exact amount
of such fees is presently unknown, but plaintiff requests an award of attorney's fees in an amount
according to proof. |

i

4-

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT;
FORECLOSURE OF MECHANIC'S LIEN; UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND
ENFORCEMENT OF STOP NOTICE

-79-

482




Case 8:08-bk-13151-RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc

Casg

W O N Nt B WK e

NNNNNNNNNI—“HH—HM—IHHH
OO\]O\M-D-WN'—‘O\OOO\]O\UI-&WN'—‘O

Exhibit Page 15 of 16

8:08-bk-13151-RK Claim 38-1 Partf3 o Filed 01/09/09 Desc 30of 5 Page 21
of 2 -

C (
19.  Additionally, plaintiffis entitled to prejudgment interestat the legal rate until the date

of entry of judgment.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Foreclosure of Mechanic's Lien - Against all Defendants)

20.  Plaintiff refers to and incorporates, as though fully set forth herein, Paragraphs 1
through 19, inclusive, above.

21.  Within twenty days afier delivering materials and providing services to the Property,
plaintiff served a 20-Day Notice (a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "4")
on defendants pursuant to Civil Code Section 3097. '

22, | After furnishing materials and services to the Property, plaintiff timely filed and
récordcd on November 28, 2007, as Instrument No. 2007-0717363 of the Official Récords of
Riverside County, California, its claim of lien duly verified by the oath of James Wright, plaintiff’s
Chief Financial Officer, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "5".

23.  Initsclaim of lien plaintiff claimed a mechanic's lien on the Property for the amount
due at that time under its contract with défendants, G COMPANIES émd MURRIETA which amount
is the reasonable value of the materials and services plaintiff furnished. Plaintiffhas further incurred
indeBtedness in the sum of $13.00, thé necessary costs of recording the claim of lien.

24, Defendants, DOES 1-200, and each of them, have or claim to have some right, title,
or interest in the Property, the exact nature of which claims is unknown to plaintiff, but which

plaintiff believes said claims are subject and subordinate to the clajm of lien of plaintiff.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Unjust Enrichment -Against Defendants, G Companies and Does 1 - 200)
25.  Plaintiff hereby refers to and incorporates by reference each and every allegation
contained in Paragraphs 1 through 24, inclusive, above,

26. Defendants, and each of them, have received the benefit of plaintiff's materials and

-5-

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT;
FORECLOSURE OF MECHANIC'S LIEN; UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND
ENFORCEMENT OF STOP NOTICE

~80-~-

483




Case 8:08-bk- 13151 RK Doc 75-40 Filed 12/06/10 Entered 12/06/10 18:09:40 Desc

Case

=] [ BN | [=)} (%) E W N —t

NORNND NN DN :
wqmmnuwggzgzaazms:g

Exhibit Page 16 of 16
8:08-bk-13151-RK  Claim 38-1 Part 3 Filed 01/09/09 Desc 3 of 5 Page 22

| ( i of 29 (

services which plaintiff furnished to the Property,

27. * Infumishing said materlals plaintiff was not acting as a volunteer and defendants,
and each of them, accepted the benefits of that which plaintiff has fumlshed without paying
therefore,

28. Said defendants have been unjustly enriched and further, it would be inequitable for
said defendants to be allowed to retain the benefits of plaintiff's materials and services without being
ordered to pay the reasonable value of sai_d- materials and services, to wit, the sum of $533,493.79,
together with interest and costs according to proof at trial. |

29..  The contract between plaintiff and defendant, G COMPANIES, provides that in the
event legal action is required to enforce the provisions thereof, plaintiff shall be entitled to recover
its attorney's fees and costs. Plaintiff has retained the law firm of Taubman, Simpson, Young &
Sulentor to enforce the contract and has become obligated to pay attorney's fees. Thé exact amount
bof such fees is prcéently unknown, but plaintiff requests an award of attorney's fees in an amount
according to proof. |

30.  Additionally, plaintiffis entitled to prejudgment interest at the legal rate until the ciate

of entry of judgment.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION |
(Enforcement of Stop Notice - Against All Defendants)

31. Plaintiffrefers to and i Incorporates, as though fully set forth herein, Paragraphs 1 through
30, inclusive, above. v :

32. BANK OF THE WEST is the lender and holder of certain loan funds or proceeds
allocated for the project. On August 28, 2008, Plaintiff filed with BANK OF THE WEST its stop
notice and verified statement of its claim, together with a good and sufficient bond pursuant to Civ,
Code, § 3083. A copy of the stop notice and bond are attached to this complaint as Exhibit “6"and
incorporated by this reference. To secure the bond, Plaintiff incurred costs in the amount of

$8,814.00.

-6-

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT;
FORECLOSURE OF MECHANIC'S LIEN; UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND
ENFORCEMENT OF STOP NOTICE

-81-

484




